
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Kevin Foster, Tim Grogan and Andy Paraskos. 

Date: Tuesday, 27th August, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
 

Business 
 
 

 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To select a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7Cjane.graham1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Ca6fe76fce0144e33d3d108dc8601c7e5%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532589411394055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HunJhKq7JlVIcPphZInDjK2T7nLX0t7FiZj6HaSKwt0%3D&reserved=0


 
 

OFFICIAL 

5.   The Wicked Wolf, Unit 3, The Royal Baths, Montpellier Road, 
Harrogate, HG1 2WL - Application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence 

(Pages 5 - 80) 

 To consider a report of the Corporate Director of Environment. 
 

 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01757 292065  
Email: democraticservices.central@northyorks.gov.uk or dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Friday, 16 August 2024 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices.central@northyorks.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Procedure 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of 
natural justice.  

 
2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross 

examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross 
examination is necessary. 

 
3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the 

public from all or part of a hearing where it considers the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. In this context 
“public” includes any party to the hearing or any representative of a party. 

 
 

Procedure 
 

4. At the beginning of the meeting the Chair shall:- 
 

a) ask those present to introduce themselves; 
b) explain the procedure; 
c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at 

the hearing.   
 

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other 
persons to appear at the meeting.  Such permission will not be unreasonably 
withheld.   

 
6. The Chair will conduct the hearing taking representations from the parties in the 

following order: 
 

a) the Licensing Officer who will outline the background to the case. The 
Licensing Officer’s role is to provide factual information to the Sub-
Committee. 
 

b) the applicant/licence
[...]
fy the parties 
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.   

 
 
 
April 2023 

Page 4



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

27 August 2024 
 

The Wicked Wolf - Application for a New Premises Licence 
 

Report of the Corporate Director of Environment 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine a premises licence application under the Licensing 

Act 2003. 
 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND   
 
2.1 An application for the grant of a premises licence has been made for The Wicked Wolf, Unit 

3, The Royal Baths, Montpellier Road, Harrogate, HG1 2WL.  A copy of the application and 
associated plan is attached at appendix 1. 

 
2.2 The applicant is Kevin David Spencer, 22 Forge Lane, Horbury, Wakefield, WF4 5EH. 
 
2.3 Photographs of the site and vicinity is attached at appendix 3. 
 
2.4 The use of the premises is described as a day and night-time entertainment venue. 
 
2.5 The application is for the following licensable activities: 
 

Performance of plays, exhibition of films, Live and Recorded Music, Performance of 
dance, Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

 
Monday to Sunday 1000hrs until 0300hrs 

 
Late night refreshment 

 
Monday to Sunday 2300hrs until 0300hrs 

 
Note: The Live Music Act 2012 removes the licensing requirement for amplified live music taking 

place between 0800hrs and 2300hrs before audiences of no more than 500 persons on 
premises authorised to supply alcohol for consumption on the premises.  Background 
music is also exempt. 

 
Opening hours 

 
Monday to Sunday 1000hrs until 0330hrs 

 
Non-Standard Timings 

 
Performance of plays, exhibition of films, Live and Recorded Music, Performance of 
dance, Sale by Retail of Alcohol and Late-night refreshment: 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

An additional hour on the standard and non-standard timing on the day when British 
Summertime commences. 

 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on New 
Year’s Day. 

 
3.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
3.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 places a duty on the Licensing Authority to carry out its 

functions under the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives.  The licensing 
objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 Each objective is of equal importance.  It is important to note that there are no other licensing 

objectives, so that these four objectives are paramount considerations at all times. 
 
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS  
 
4.1 The applicant liaised with North Yorkshire Police and agreed a number of conditions that 

were submitted within the application and, as such, no representation was made. 
 
4.2 A representation had been received from North Yorkshire Council’s Environmental Protection 

Team on the objective of public nuisance. The representation is attached at appendix 4. 
 
4.3 The applicant has accepted the Environmental Protection representation in full and agreed 

to the conditions contained within the representation. This correspondence is attached at 
appendix 5. 

 
4.4 There have been 8 representations received from other persons which are attached at 

appendix 6.1 to 6.8. 
 
4.5 There have been 3 representations received from other persons in support of the 

application which are attached at appendix 7.1 to 7.3. 
 
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 The Legal section has been consulted during preparation of this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

9.1 Not applicable 
 
10.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS  
 
10.1 The following sections of North Yorkshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are 

relevant in considering the licensing objectives in relation to this application: 
 

 Disturbance and environment - sections 4, 6 and 9 

 Crime and disorder - sections 4 and 6 

 Public safety - section 4 

 Protection of children - sections 4 and 6 
 
11.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
11.1 The following sections of the Guidance issued under section182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(updated January 2024) issued by The Home Office are relevant in considering the 
licensing objectives in relation to this application: 

 

 Crime and disorder Section 2.1 

 Public safety Section 2.8 

 Public nuisance Section 2.21 

 Protection of children from harm Section 2.28 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 contains the mandatory conditions which will be applied to all Licenses in addition 

to any conditions agreed by the Sub-Committee. 
 
11.0 HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Not applicable 
 
12.0 CONCLUSIONS  
 
12.1 An application has been made for the grant of a premises licence by Kevin David Spencer 

for The Wicked Wolf, Unit 3 The Royal Baths, Montpellier Road, Harrogate, HG1 2WL.  
Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Council’s Environmental Protection Team will form 
part of the conditions attached to the premises licence. 

 
12.2 There are eight representations from interested parties for the Sub-Committee to consider, 

attached at Appendix 6.1 to 6.8. 
 

13.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
To take any of the following steps as the Sub-Committee considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:  
 

 i) To grant the licence 
 

ii) To grant the licence with conditions 
 

iii) To reject the application in whole or in part 
 

 
  

APPENDICES: 
 

Page 7



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 Appendix 1 – Copy of application and plan 
Appendix 2 – Mandatory Conditions imposed under Licensing Act 2003 
Appendix 3 – Plans of site and vicinity 
Appendix 4 – Representation from Environmental Protection Team 
Appendix 5 – Agreement and withdrawal of Environmental Protection representation 
Appendix 6.1 – Representation from John Moor 
Appendix 6.2 – Representation from Suzanne Doyle 
Appendix 6.3 – Representation from Julia Lamb 
Appendix 6.4 – Representation from Matthew Goldsbrough  
Appendix 6 5– Representation from David Dockray 
Appendix 6.6 – Representation from Steven and Philippa Robertson 
Appendix 6.7 – Representation from Steve and Diane Stocks 
Appendix 6.8 – Representation from Patrick Ravenscroft 
Appendix 7.1 – Representation from Bradley Newby in support of application 
Appendix 7.2 – Representation from Heather Newby in support of application 
Appendix 7.3 – Representation from Jadan Newby in support of application 

 
Karl Battersby 
Corporate Director – Environment 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
06 August 2024 
 
Report Author:            Wan Malachi, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Presenter of Report: Wan Malachi, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 
 

Page 8



 

 1 

Application for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional 
sheets if necessary.  
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 

I Kevin David Spencer 

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this 
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 

The Wicked Wolf 
Unit 3 
Montpellie
[...]
trol of the management team.  

9. A drugs policy will be adopted at the premises.  

 
c) Public safety 

1. All emergency lighting, illuminated fire exit signs, firefighting equipment and first aid 

facilities shall be maintained in good working order and all staff (including temporary 

staff)  

2. Suitable and conspicuous notices shall be displayed at entrances and exits requesting 

patrons to minimise noise when smoking and/or leaving the premises.  

3. No open drinking vessels, or bottles shall be taken out of the licensed premises, or 

licensed area, on to the pavement or highway, except for consumption in a clearly 

delineated external area, intended for this purpose, i.e., an area covered by a 

pavement licence or within a beer garden or outdoor seated area under the control of 

the premises.  

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

1. The Premises Licence Holder will adopt policies and procedures within a Dispersal 

Policy in relation to the premises. 

2. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that there are sufficient staffing levels 

including managers to encourage responsible behaviour on the premises at all times 

3. The Premises Licence holder shall take measures to ensure that the noise arising 

from amplified music, singing and speech arising from the premises will not be audible 

at the nearest residential premises after 23:00 hours 

4. All external doors and windows to the room/s where entertainment is being provided 

shall remain closed during the course of the entertainment, other than for normal 

access and egress. 

5. Customers shall not use external areas of the premises (terraces) for eating and/or 

drinking between the hours of 22:00 and 10:00 

6. Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers and staff 

to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and area quickly and 

quietly. 

7. There shall be no deliveries to the premises or collections, including waste bottles
[...]
 6 April 2017 will 
become invalid if the holder ceases to be entitled to work in the UK. 

 
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not 
subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a 
licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways:  
1. by providing with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents which 

an applicant may provide to demonstrate their entitlement to work in the UK (which 
do not need to be certified) that are published on GOV.UK and in guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. by providing their ‘share code’ to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check 
using the Home Office online right to work checking service (see below) 

 
Home Office online right to work checking service 

 
As an alternative to providing a copy of original documents, applicants may demonstrate 
their right to work by allowing the licensing authority to carry out a check with the Home 
Office online right to work checking service. 

 
To demonstrate their right to work via the Home Office online right to work check service, 
applicants should include in this application their 9-digit share code (provided to them upon 
accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along with the 
applicant’s date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority to 
carry out the check. 

 
In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need to indicate that the 
applicant is allowed to work in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition 
preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. 

 
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have 
an immigration status that can be checked online. The Home Office online right to work 
checking service sets out what information and /or documentatio
[...]
ises 

(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 

supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures - 

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 

customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be 

sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.” 

Page 30



Appendix 3 

P
age 31



Appendix 3 

P
age 32



 OFFICIAL 

       
   
Consultation with Responsible Authority 
 
Resp Auth: EP  

1. Application for Premises Licence  

The Wicked Wolf, Unit 3, Montpellier Gardens, Royal Bath, Montpellier Road, 
Harrogate, HG1 2WL 

 

2. Representation:   Yes Date: 4th July 2024 

3.  Representation details 

Licensing Objective Prevention of Public Nuisance  

Reason for representation To prevent noise disturbance to occupiers of 
neighbouring dwellings 

Conditions/Remedy 
 
The applicant is seeking to have a premises licence for the provision of plays, films, 
live music, recorded music, performance of dance Monday to Sunday 10:00-03:00 
indoors only, late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00-03:00 indoors only, 
supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 10:00-03:00 both indoors and outdoors and 
hours of opening to the public 10:00-03:30 Monday to Sunday. 

Having reviewed the location of the site there are a number of residential dwellings in 
proximity to it that have the potential to be impacted by the proposed use.  

In order to prevent public nuisance, which is a licensing objective, I would 
recommend the conditions stated in section M box d prevention of public nuisance 
are incorporated as conditions. 
 
The following informative note should be added to condition 3 stated in the abov
[...]
.Lythgow@northyorks.gov.uk
:  Website: www.harrogate.gov.uk  
: Web: www.northyorks.gov.uk
 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

From: Matthew Goldsbrough  
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 8:49 PM
To: Licensing (HAR) <licensing.har@northyorks.gov.uk>
Subject: The Wicked Wolf Licence Application

 
Dear Sirs

Application for Premises Licence S17 Licensing Act 2003

The Wicked Wolf, Unit 3, Montpellier Gardens, Royal Bath, Montpellier Road, Harrogate, HG1
2WL

Page 52



We would like to put forward our objections to the granting of the licence for ‘The Wicked Wolf’.

Having lived in , for a number of
years, we have concerns regarding the extended operating hours which have been proposed,
and the effect which this could have for all residents in the vicinity. The concerns we have are as
follows:

In relation to the licensing objective for the prevention of public nuisance, we would like to make
the following observations:

- We live on Crescent Road. We are frequently woken by customers leaving
in the early hours of the morning as they make their way elsewhere. By granting a licence until
3am for The Wicked Wolf, this will immediately increase the foot traffic down Crescent Road and
through our car park (which people often use as a thoroughfare). The same will happen again
after they close, and people make their way back home, potentially along the same route.

- Customers who leave the bars/pubs in the area often make their way to the grass area in front
of Grosvenor Buildings to continue ‘socialising’ and talking, right next to where people live and
sleep. By granting a licence until 3am, this issue will only get worse and at a much later time than
it is already, further affecting local residents.

Regarding the licensing objective relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, we would like
to make the following point:-

- There have been instances in the past where drunk youths have wandered into Grosvenor
Buildings car park, graffitiing signs and ringing residents’ doorbel
[...]
 to make a final determination so it is important that
any negotiation is swiftly conducted.
 
Any representations submitted to the Licensing Authority will be forwarded
to the applicant, or their representative, in an edited format removing any
personal contact details, however your name and locality will be disclosed
as per the Licensing Act 2003.  Should the application require a Licensing
sub-committee hearing your full details will be disclosed in the papers
required for any such hearing.
 
Should you have any questions or require clarification on any particular point
please do not hesitate to contact the Licensing Team.
 
Kind regards
 
Freja Lythgow
Technical Licensing Officer
Licensing – Central Area
North Yorkshire Council
PO Box 787
Harrogate
HG1 9RW
 
(  Tel: 0300 131 2 131
8   E-mail: Freja.Lythgow@northyorks.gov.uk
:  Website: www.harrogate.gov.uk  
: Web: www.northyorks.gov.uk
 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

From: Philippa Robertson  
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2024 2:25 PM
To: Licensing (HAR) <licensing.har@northyorks.gov.uk>
Cc: Philippa Robertson ; Stevie 
Subject: Premises Licence Proposal Objections: The Wicked Wolf

 
Dear Sir/Madam,

Ref: Notice of application for the grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.  
The Wicked Wolf, Unit 3, Montpellier Gardens, The Royal Baths, Montpellier Road,
Harrogate, North Yorkshire. HG1 2WL
 

Page 62



Please accept this as our letter of objection relating to application for the below:

Sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0300 the
following morning;
Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0300 the following morning
Opening hours Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0330 the following morning.
Extension of all activities and opening hours relating to British Summertime and
NYE

The above represents significantly extended licensing hours and our precise objection is
to the licence extension from 11/11.30pm to 3am in a residential location.

As background, we have lived in
, for 9 years and witnessed regular unpoliced incidents of disorder and antisocial

behaviour both in the carpark behind our building and in Crescent Gardens directly below our
bedroom window.  Naturally, the above application raises concerns that more incidents of drunk,
disorderly, loud and threatening behaviour will occur through the night if this licence is granted.
 This not only impacts us as local residents but also the reputation of Harrogate itself as a safe
and pleasant place for tourists to visit and stay peacefully in the hotels directly around the
premises.
 
Whilst understanding the Council’s motivations to ensure that the premises do not remain
empty for any longer than necessary, we would like to register concerns around licence
extension relating to crime, disorder, public nuisance/intimidation and the safety of the public
and their property.  I believe these fall within the criteria you have quoted in response to
objections made by other local residents 1) Prevention of crime & disorder 2) Public Safety and
3) Prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Our personal concerns include:
 

Significant increase in noise levels, notably in the early hours of the morning.
Mental wellbeing of the residents of (and other neighbouring
residential buildings) having to suffer even more sleep-deprivation and stress associated
with increased noise levels from shouting and fighting outside bedroom windows. I speak
from years of personal experience of struggling to sleep through incidents occurring after
pub/club kicking out times in Harrogate when Crescent Gardens is used for prolonged
partying.
Safety of local residents who leave the  for early morning exercise not
wishing to be intimidated by more drunk, disorderly individuals choosing to linger and
continue drinking and making noise outside the premises and on Crescent Gardens after
closing time.
Safety of the vehicles in our carpark from vandalism and broken glass on the floor.
Exacerbated use of our carp
[...]
ly affecting both the Harrogate economy and its reputation for
travel and attracting visitors of a younger age. Harrogate used to have a thriving nightlife.
Nevertheless, since the closure of the Moko Lounge, The Viper Rooms, and now
Manahatta, is severely lacking and is a huge detriment to our town’s livelihood. This
property has been empty since 2019, and many people feel that Harrogate is becoming a
ghost town full of empty units that were formerly bars, nightclubs, and shops. This is
incredibly sad and must change in order to encourage people to start socialising in this
town again.

Kind regards,

Jadan Newby

Appendix 7.3

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	5 The Wicked Wolf, Unit 3, The Royal Baths, Montpellier Road, Harrogate, HG1 2WL - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Mandatory Conditions
	Appendix 3 - Vicinity Map
	Appendix 4 - Environmental Protection Representation
	Reason for representation
	To prevent noise disturbance to occupiers of neighbouring dwellings
	Contact details for Mediation


	Appendix 5 - Agreement and Withdrawal of Environmental Protection Rep
	Appendix 6.1 - Representation from John Moor
	Appendix 6.2 - Representation from Suzanne Doyle
	Appendix 6.3 - Representation from Julia Lamb
	Appendix 6.4 - Representation from Matthew Goldsbrough
	Appendix 6.5 - Representation from David Dockray
	Appendix 6.5 - Representation from David Dockray (Letter)
	Appendix 6.6 - Representation from Steven and Philippa Robertson
	Appendix 6.7 - Representation from Steve and Diane Stocks
	Appendix 6.8 - Representation from Patrick Ravenscroft
	Appendix 7.1 - Support from Bradley Newby
	Appendix 7.2 - Support from Heather Newby
	Appendix 7.3 - Support from Jadan Newby






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27th August, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair plus Councillors Kevin Foster and Andy Paraskos. 
 
Officers present: Lynne Ashton - Regulatory Solicitor, Wan Malachi – Senior Licensing 

Enforcement Officer, Gareth Bentley – Head of Licensing (observer); and Dawn 
Drury – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
21 Election of Chair 

 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair) 
 
 

22 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

23 Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

24 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 
The attached procedure was noted. 
 
 

25 The Wicked Wolf, Unit 3, The Royal Baths, Montpellier Road, Harrogate, HG1 2WL - 
Application for the grant of a Premises Licence 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Environment which 
sought determination of an application for a new premises licence in respect of The 
Wicked Wolf, Unit 3, The Royal Baths, Montpellier Road, Harrogate, HG1 2WL. 
 
The Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer introduced the report, which had been 
circulated to all parties, and explained that the licence was for the following licensable 
activities: 
 
Performance of plays, exhibition of films, Live and Recorded Music, Performance of 
dance, Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

Monday to Sunday 1000hrs until 0300hrs  
 



 

 

Late night refreshment  
Monday to Sunday 2300hrs until 0300hrs  

 
Opening hours  

Monday to Sunday 1000hrs until 0330hrs  
 
Non-Standard Timings  
Performance of plays, exhibition of films, Live and Recorded Music, Performance of 
dance, Sale by Retail of Alcohol and Late night refreshment:  

An additional hour on the standard and non-standard timing on the day when 
British Summertime commences.  
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours 
on New Year’s Day.  

 
Members noted that the Live Music Act 2012 removed the licensing requirement for 
amplified live music taking place between 0800hrs and 2300hrs before audiences of no 
more than 500 persons on premises authorised to supply alcohol for consumption on the 
premises, and that background music was also exempt.  
 
The Licensing officer confirmed that prior to making the application the Applicant had 
liaised with North Yorkshire Police and had agreed additional conditions to the licence, 
these conditions being already detailed within the application and report.  Representations 
had been received from the Environmental Protection team of North Yorkshire Council, 
which the Applicant had accepted in full and agreed to additional conditions, as detailed in 
appendix 5 of the report.  It was further confirmed that eleven representations had been 
received from other persons; eight of which had been in relation to the objective of public 
nuisance and noise, and three representations in support of the application. 
 
The Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer reminded the Sub-Committee of the Licensing 
Objectives and referred Members to the steps the Applicant intended to take to promote 
the licensing objectives, as detailed in the application at appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Submission by the Applicant 
 
The legal representative for the Applicant addressed the Sub-Committee and confirmed 
that the Applicant was an experienced local operator who operated other similar late-night 
establishments, and who also ran a security business.  It was explained that the Applicant 
had made a substantial personal investment into the premises, which was expected to 
create around 20 to 25 local jobs.  The Applicant intended to make little or no change to 
the structure of the premises and would operate the left side of the premises mainly for the 
consumption of food, with an intention to use more often during the daytime, whereas the 
right side of the premises would be for the playing of music including a stage area and 
disc jockey. In relation to the external terraced area of the premises it was explained the 
licence conditions would restrict the use of this area by customers for eating and/or 
drinking to between the hours of 10:00 to 22:00 only.  
 
In order to address concerns from persons making representations, Members were 
referred to the Dispersal policy provided by the Applicant, that had been circulated as a 
supplementary agenda, to which North Yorkshire Police had raised no objections.  It was 
explained that during the operation of the premises on late nights the Applicant intended to 
have door staff located at the front of the premises, inside the premises and at the bottom 
of the stairs, all of whom would ensure customers left the premises in a quiet and orderly 
manner.  
 
In response to questions from members, it was advised that no glass would be allowed 
outside the premises after 22:00hrs, and that whilst customers would be allowed to use 
external areas for smoking, the intention was to close the doors leading to the external 
terraced area around 22;00hrs, thus leaving customers to exit the premises via the main 



 

 

door of the premises for smoking purposes.  
 
Finally, Members heard that due to personal details of the representors not being included 
within the report, the Applicant had been unable to make contact with those persons in 
relation to their concerns, however, the Applicant would provide a contact telephone 
number for a duty manager to local residents, whom they could contact should they 
experience disturbance from the premises. 
 
Submission by a Representor 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from one of the representors, who advised they had lived in 
their present home for 24 years, and whilst there were no problems initially, noise and 
disturbance had increased dramatically over the last few years; they were frequently 
woken up in the early hours of the morning from noise and disturbances from persons 
outside the property, who it was believed had been customers of other local late-night 
premises.  The representor stated that if the application was approved, it was their belief 
that this would increase the noise and disturbance local residents regularly suffered in the 
early hours of the morning.  
 
Members noted that in the past the disturbances suffered by local residents from 
customers leaving other late night establishments in the locality were in the form of 
customers leaving premises intoxicated, causing loud noise to the point of waking up local 
residents, accessing the residents-only car park by foot, ringing residents door bells, 
vomiting and urinating close to the residents property and/or in the residents car park; all 
occurring in the early hours of the morning.  The representor commented that these were 
all activities and in areas which the Applicant was unable to control, but which they 
believed would only increase if the application was approved.  
 
The representor acknowledged the Applicant’s offer to provide a telephone contact 
number in event of disturbances from the premises but advised this would mean that 
residents would have already been woken up in the night from the noise and disturbances 
outside.  Members heard that the main concern was that the Applicant had given no 
guarantee that customers leaving their premises would not cause noise and/or nuisance; 
instead, the Applicant used words such as ‘we will endeavour’, which gave no guarantees 
to the local residents. 
 
The meeting was adjourned to allow Members to deliberate the application.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report from the Director of Environment including 
appendices 1 – 7.3, written and oral representations from all parties, the Applicant’s 
Dispersal Policy as detailed in the Supplementary Agenda of the Licensing Sub-
Committee, whilst also taking into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, North Yorkshire Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, and the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
Resolved- 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved unanimously to grant the premises licence application as 
detailed in the report, subject to the conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Council’s 
Environmental Protection and to all mandatory conditions as required by the Licensing Act 
2003.  
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.54 am. 


